

No. 18- _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY, PETITIONER,

v.

SPENCER J. COX, ET AL.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

LIST OF PARTIESii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 3

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 3

STATEMENT..... 4

 A. Legal framework..... 4

 B. SB54 and the Party’s caucus-convention system 5

 C. Procedural History..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13

I. The majority’s holding on the scope a government’s power over a party’s candidate-selection system warrants review..... 13

 A. In flouting *Jones*, the decision below severely undercuts core First Amendment rights of all political parties. 14

B. As the dissent explains, the dicta of this Court on which the majority relied are outdated and doing serious harm to already weakened political parties.	22
C. The decision below will adversely affect millions of voters.....	25
II. The majority’s holding on the proper methodology for determining First Amendment burdens warrants review.....	28
A. The majority violated decisions of this Court in rejecting the independent associational rights of political parties and, by extension, other expressive associations.	28
B. The question merits review because of its devastating practical implications for parties and other expressive associations.	33
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX	1a
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit March 20, 2018, as amended <i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 885 F.3d 1219	1a
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, June 8, 2018, <i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066.....	97a
Memorandum Decision and Order, United States District Court for the District of Utah, April 15, 2016, <i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 1150	101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Independence Party v. Alaska</i> , 545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	2, 22, 23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 US. 780 (1983)	5
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 650 (2000)	30
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	36
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	35, 36
<i>Eu v. S.F. City Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	29, 35
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	31

<i>N.Y. Bd. Of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	2, 4, 18, 23
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	33
Statutes and Legislative History	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	35
Utah Code 20A-9-403(3)(a)	8
Utah Code 20A-6-301(g)	6
Utah Code 20A-9-403 (2013)	7
Other Authorities	
Courtney Tanner, <i>GOP candidates to replace Chaffetz snipe at front-runner John Curtis</i> , Salt Lake Tribune, July 30, 2017	20
David P. Redlawsk et al. <i>Why Iowa?: How Caucuses and Sequential Elections Improve the Presidential Nominating Process</i> (2010)	20

Eitan Hersh, <i>Primary Voters Versus Caucus Goers and the Peripheral Motivations of Political Participation</i> , 34 Pol. Behav. 689 (2012)	16
Matthew Piper, <i>The Agony of John Curtis</i> , Deseret News, Jan. 4, 2018	20
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , No. 99-401.....	27
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , No. 05-307.....	27
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Terry v. Adams</i> , No. 52 (1952).....	27
Petitions for Writs of Certiorari, <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , Nos. 06-713, 06-730.....	27
Politico, Key Presidential Party Candidates by State, <a href="https://www.politico.com/mapdata-2016/2016-
election/primary
/results/map/president">https://www.politico.com/mapdata-2016/2016- election/primary /results/map/president	20
Priya Chatwani, Note, <i>Retro Politics Back in Vogue: A Look at How the Internet Can Modernize the Reemerging Caucus</i> , 14. S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 313, 316-17 (2005).....	16

Richard L. Hasen, *“Too Plain for Argument?” The
Uncertain Congressional Power to Require Parties
to Choose Presidential Nominees Through Direct
and Equal Primaries*,
102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 2009, 2010 (2008) 24

Utah Lieutenant Governor Elections, Voters by Party
and Status,
<https://elections.utah.gov/party-and-status> 25
